

No. 05-55852

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

FRANK BUONO,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

GAIL NORTON, Secretary of the Interior, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants,

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA**

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE NATIONAL LEGAL FOUNDATION,
in support of the *Appellants*
urging reversal

Steven W. Fitschen
Counsel of Record for *Amicus Curiae*
Colleen M. Holmes
The National Legal Foundation
2224 Virginia Beach Blvd., Suite 204
Virginia Beach, VA 23454
(757) 463-6133

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. TRANSFERRING THE LAND TO A PRIVATE ORGANIZATION IS A VALID WAY TO END ANY PERCEIVED GOVERNMENT ENDORSEMENT OF RELIGION AND IS NOT MERELY AN ATTEMPT TO CIRCUMVENT THE INJUNCTION BECAUSE SUCH TRANSFERS ARE CONSTITUTIONAL ABSENT “UNUSUAL CIRCUMSTANCES,” NONE OF WHICH EXIST HERE...... 2

A. The Reversionary Clause and Funds Appropriated to Install Replicas of the Original Cross and Plaque Do Not Render the VFW a Straw Purchaser Because the Government Will Not Exercise the Traditional Duties of Ownership...... 3

B. The Method of Sale Was Valid Because it Complied with Applicable Law. 7

C. The Method of Sale Was Valid Because it Complied with Applicable Law. 9

D. The Alleged “Herculean Efforts” of the Government to Preserve the Cross Are Not “Unusual Circumstances” Because They are Intended Only to End Any Perceived Endorsement of Religion. 10

CONCLUSION..... 12

CERTIFICIATE OF SERVICE 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Buono v. Norton</i> , 364 F. Supp. 2d 1175 (C.D. Cal. 2005).....	2, 3, 6, 8, 10
<i>Buono v. Norton</i> , 212 F. Supp. 2d 1202 (C.D. Cal. 2002).....	6, 8
<i>Chambers v. City of Frederick</i> , 373 F. Supp. 2d (D. Md. 2005).....	7
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. City of Marshfield</i> , 203 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 2000)	2, 3, 5, 8, 11
<i>Mercier v. Fraternal Order of Eagles</i> , 395 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2005)	2, 4, 7-9, 11
<i>Paulson v. City of San Diego</i> , 262 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 2001)	4
<i>Paulson v. City of San Diego</i> , 294 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2002).....	4
Other Authorities	
Mojave National Reserve: Administrative History (Chapter 6), http://www.nps.gov/moja/adminhist /adhi6.htm (last visited Nov. 14, 2005)	9, 11, 12
Pub. L. No. 107-117, 115 Stat. 2230 (2002).....	6
Pub. L. No. 108-87, 117 Stat. 1054 (2003).....	5
U.S. Const. Art. IV § 3.....	9
